

No. 23-477

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,

Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi
Kristen E. Loveland
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Chase B. Strangio
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Sruti J. Swaminathan
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org

*Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioner
(continued on next page)*

Dean L. Chapman
T. James Salwen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

David D. Cole
600 New Jersey Avenue,
NW
Washington, DC 20001

Lucas Cameron-Vaughn
Stella Yarbrough
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212

Sasha Buchert
Jennifer C. Pizer
Camilla B. Taylor
Karen L. Loewy
Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC.
111 K Street, NE
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER 1

I. SB1 CLASSIFIES BASED ON SEX 2

 A. SB1’s Prohibition Of Treatments That
 Enable Adolescents To Live In A
 Manner “Inconsistent With” Their
 Birth-Assigned Sex Is A Facial Sex
 Classification..... 2

 B. *Bostock* Confirms That SB1 Classifies
 Based On Sex. 11

II. SB1 FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY..... 14

 A. The Court Should Remand For
 Application Of Heightened Scrutiny,
 Especially In Light Of Tennessee’s
 Reliance On Extra-Record Material. 14

 B. Heightened Scrutiny Requires Courts
 To Independently Examine SB1’s
 Legislative Findings..... 16

 C. SB1 Is Not Substantially Related To
 An Asserted Interest In Protecting
 Minors..... 17

 1. *SB1 Is Not Substantially
 Related to the Asserted Interest
 in Preventing Risks and Side
 Effects*..... 18

2. <i>Tennessee’s Interest in Protecting Detransitioners from Regret Cannot Justify Its Categorical Ban</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023)...	19, 23, 24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	8, 10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	14
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	8, 9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	14
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	9

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	11
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	10
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	4
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	9
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	8
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	11

<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	13
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4, 16
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 68-33-101(m)	4
§ 68-33-103(a)(1)	3
§ 68-33-103(b)(1)(A)	4
W. Va. Code	
§ 30-3-20(c)(5)	24
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Endocrine Society, <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons Guidelines</i> (2017)	22
